RESOLUTION NO. 25-100

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, PROVIDING FOR A VOLUNTARY DONATION ON THE CITY UTILITY BILL FOR PROVIDING FUNDS FOR DEBRIS REMOVAL; AND FINDING FACT.

WHEREAS, the City of Sweeny desires to create a fund for receiving donations for debris removal because of the constant threat of hurricanes and tropical storms that create damage for which the City is responsible; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes that additional funding for debris removal can be obtained by the addition of a voluntary donation on the utility bill; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is convened in Regular Session in accordance with the law;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS:

OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS:
SECTION ONE (1):
The recitals of fact and findings above are found to be true and correct.
SECTION TWO (2):
The City Council hereby approves the addition to the City utility bill of a space for
interested citizens to make a voluntary donation of \$ for the Debris Removal Fund.
PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of, 2025.

	DUSTY HOPKINS, Mayor of the City Sweeny, Texas
ATTEST:	
KAYDI SMITH, City Secretary	_